

S275578

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

In re DEZI C.,
A Person Coming Under the Juvenile Court Law.

THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN
AND FAMILY SERVICES,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

A.A.,

Defendant and Appellant.

From a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. B317935
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. 19CCJP08030A-B
On Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County,
Honorable Robin R. Kesler, Judge Presiding

**RESPONDENT LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES' ANSWER TO AMICUS
BRIEFS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT FILED BY THE
CALIFORNIA APPELLATE DEFENSE COUNSEL AND THE
CALIFORNIA INDIAN LEGAL SERVICES AND CALIFORNIA
TRIBAL FAMILIES COALITION**

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
DAWYN R. HARRISON
County Counsel
KIM NEMOY
Assistant County Counsel
STEPHEN WATSON (SBN 272423)
Senior Deputy County Counsel
500 West Temple Street, Suite 648
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 808-8774
Facsimile: (213) 633-1915
Email: swatson@counsel.lacounty.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

Table Of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table Of Authorities	4
Introduction.....	6
Argument.....	6
I. CADC’s Arguments Are Not Persuasive.	6
A. <i>Dezi C.</i> Does Not Place An Inappropriate Burden Of Investigation On Parents’ Appellate Counsel.	6
1. <i>Dezi C.</i> Does Not Require Investigation Outside The Record By Appellate Counsel Or The Use Of CCP Section 909.	8
2. A Reviewing Court May Properly Consider A Proffer Of Post-Judgment Evidence Related To Indian Ancestry Under CCP Section 909.	10
3. Counsel Should Work To Avoid The Possibility Of Delay By Resolving Issues In The Trial Courts.	17
4. CADC’s Expectation That Investigation Into Indian Ancestry Will Place Court- Appointed Appellate Counsel In An Ethically And Legally Precarious Position Is Not Reason To Reject <i>Dezi C.</i>	18
B. <i>Dezi C.</i> Does Not Rest On Faulty Reasoning.	21
1. <i>Dezi C.</i> Focuses On The Correct Interest And The Correct Outcome.	22
2. <i>Dezi C.</i> Does Not Rest On An Unproven Assumption That Parents Know Their Own Ancestry.	23
3. <i>Dezi C.</i> Does Not Inappropriately Shift The Burden Of The Agency’s Error To Parents’ Counsel Or Rely On An Inaccurate Characterization That Demeans CADC’s Clients And Members Of Its Profession.....	25

Table Of Contents (Continued)

- a. CADC Is Wrong That *Dezi C.* Claimed Without Evidence That There Is A Problem With Parents Who Hold Back ICWA Objections..... 26
- b. The Department And Juvenile Court Did Not Sit By For Years Without Performing Their Continuing Duty Of ICWA Inquiry. 27
- C. This Court Should Not Adopt The “Automatic Reversal Rule” Or The Holding Or Reasoning In *In re K.H.* 28
- II. CILS/CTFC Appears To Urge This Court To Adopt The “Automatic Reversal Rule.” 32
- Conclusion 37
- Certificate Of Word Count Pursuant To Rule 8.360..... 38
- Declaration Of Service 39
- Declaration Of Service (Continued) 40

Table Of Authorities

Page

CASES

<i>In re A.B.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 832	14, 15, 16
<i>In re A.C.</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 1060	7, 15, 16, 20
<i>In re A.C.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 1009	36
<i>In re A.R.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 197	34
<i>In re Antonio R.</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 421	33, 34
<i>In re Benjamin M.</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 735	33, 34, 35
<i>In re Caden C.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 614	29
<i>In re D.P.</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 266.....	10, 11
<i>In re Darian R.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 502	34
<i>In re Dezi C.</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 769	passim
<i>In re Ezequiel G.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 984	passim
<i>In re Josiah Z.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 664	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>In re K.H.</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 566	passim
<i>In re K.R.</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 701.....	20
<i>In re Rebecca R.</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1426	26
<i>In re S.S.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 575	34
<i>In re Y.M.</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 901	33, 34
<i>In re Y.W.</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 542	33, 36
<i>In re Zeth S.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396.....	11, 12
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> (2017) 582 U.S. ____	25

STATUTES

Section 909 of the Code of Civil Procedure.....	passim
---	--------

Table Of Authorities (Continued)

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 5.660(d)(4) 17

WELFARE AND INSTITUTIONS CODE

Section 224.2 21
Section 224.2, subdivision (b) passim
Section 224.2, subdivision (d) 8, 9, 35
Section 224.2, subdivision (e)(1) 8, 9, 35
Section 224.2, subdivision (i)(2) 29
Section 366.26 13
Section 366.26, subdivision (c)(1)(B)(i) 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

L.A. County, Local Rules, rule 7.17(a) 18
